
 
 
 

Transition Wilmslow response to the planning reform White Paper “Planning 
for the Future”.  
 
Transition Wilmslow (www.transitionwilmslow.co.uk) is a community 
organisation based in Wilmslow, Cheshire and one of a network of Transition 
Towns across the UK. We work through practical projects to try to reduce 
carbon emissions, to maintain and improve biodiversity and tree cover, to 
encourage a sense of place in our town, and to support the physical and 
mental well being of our fellow citizens. Our town Is still a green and pleasant 
one, potentially reasonably well adapted to mitigate some of the impacts of 
climate change but there is a real risk that this will be put in jeopardy by the 
changes outlined in this White Paper, about which we have three over-arching 
concerns: 
 
(a). The need for meaningful community engagement in the planning process 

 
We believe that planning has a massive effect on our daily lives. What 

we build, how we build and where we build can energise and revitalise our 
communities, impacts our physical and mental health and well being, 
contributes to climate change and flooding, and can impact significantly on 
biodiversity and vehicular air pollution. Over the last decade Transition 
Wilmslow has engaged with the planning process in the following ways: 

 

• Responding to national and local consultations on environmental 
policy e.g. Cheshire East Environmental Strategy, 2019 

• Surveying the local area to provide the information base to 
contribute to policy development and project opportunities e.g. a 
systematic Landscape Character Assessment of our local 
countryside 

http://www.transitionwilmslow.co.uk/


• Responding to consultation at all stages of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan, including presenting evidence at the Examination in Public ( 
we are not ‘anti-development’ and supported allocations for 
housing and industry which we considered to be soundly based) 

• Responding to planning applications of strategic importance e.g. 
supporting limited housing development to enable the ecological 
restoration of Lindow Moss 

• Contributing to the development and implementation of the 
Wilmslow Neighbourhood Plan; a document with real value, a 
strong sense of local ownership, which has involved an enormous 
amount of work and community engagement by a great many 
local people. The Neighbourhood Plan identified opportunities for 
increasing the number of people living in the heart of Wilmslow 
and set out development briefs for a number of opportunity sites 
for new housing in and around the town centre. 
 
 

This is demanding work, and at times it can be frustrating, but through it we 
feel empowered to help shape our local area for this and future generations. 
The development opportunities identified in the Neighbourhood Plan require a 
level of local knowledge and attention to detail which is completely beyond the 
scope of the coarse grained approach in the White Paper.  
We are a small and densely populated island. The Town and Country Planning 
Act of 1947 was designed to make development more equitable, by giving 
communities a say in what was built where; ownership alone was insufficient 
to allow development. We are extremely concerned that the present White 
Paper removes this vital say for local people in what is built in their own 
communities.  

  
    b) The climate change imperative 
 
Planning is much more than the delivery of individual houses and streets. How 
places function must be at the heart of planning; we should be planning real 
communities, fit for the future, not housing estates. To align with the Paris 
Accord, we need to reduce our greenhouse gas emissions by nearly half 
compared to 2010 baseline within the next nine years, while trying to deliver 
the nearly 3m homes that government tells us we need in the same period. 
Reducing emissions in the context of a supercharged housing delivery requires 
absolute transformation of how communities are built and function.  



There is little evidence that volume housebuilders are best placed to 
lead this transformation because they answer first and foremost to 
shareholders. They are very unlikely to voluntarily absorb environmental costs 
into their business models. The planning system must be given the tools to 
demand this shift; the planning system has to provide the building blocks of 
our zero carbon future.  

It also needs to ensure that our communities are able to respond to the 
growing impacts of climate change, particularly the risk to human health and 
wellbeing from high temperatures and the risk of surface water and riverine 
flooding from increasing rainfall intensity, as identified by the UK Climate Risk 
Assessment. The most effective way to combat these threats is to sustain and 
strengthen the green infrastructure within the built-up area. Housebuilders 
have no incentive to do this and recent changes to permitted development 
rights are encouraging the established trend towards development within 
gardens which are so important for human wellbeing and climate resilience... 
Once green space has gone, it has gone, and we have lost our adaptive 
capacity for climate change.  

.  
c) Making space for nature 

 
We agree with the Wildlife Trusts that wildlife recovery and people’s easy 
access to nature must be at the heart of planning reform. We have seen during 
the pandemic the vital role that nature has in supporting mental and physical 
health, and the importance of access to nature in our own localities (within 
walking distance). There is also important evidence that provision of nature 
where people live has a major impact on mental wellbeing (for example, 
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S016920462030325X?dgcid
=coauthor) but without strong local input into planning decisions this is 
unlikely to be a priority for volume housebuilders. We also agree with the 
Wildlife Trusts that there is an urgent need for “Wildbelt” to speed the 
creation of the Nature Recovery Network. We agree that the proposed new 
zones will not reverse nature’s decline nor will they integrate it into people’s 
lives. Nature will be automatically ignored and built over in the Growth areas; 
overwhelmed by denser development in the Renewal area (loss of front 
gardens, loss of tree cover, loss of the small urban green spaces that provide 
vital support for pollinators and wildlife as well as places to rest and play: 
exemplified by the Orwellian phrase “gentle densification”);  and will not be 
actively helped in Protected areas where wildlife is already struggling. These 
zones fail to recognise that people need nature in their daily lives and that 
positive intervention is needed to reverse the national decline in biodiversity.     

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S016920462030325X?dgcid=coauthor
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S016920462030325X?dgcid=coauthor


In response to the specific questions:  
 
 
1. Three Words: Accountable; Democratic; Essential 
2. Yes we do 
3. We want to find out about planning applications by a variety of 

means, so that everyone who wishes to respond can do so.  
4. Top priorities: this is a disingenuous question as all of these issues are 

vital. You cannot prioritise one over others. The planning system 
needs to work for everyone and for the future of the planet.  

5. Do you agree that Local Plans should be simplified in line with our 
proposals? 
 
NO: Local plans need to be more accessible and visually engaging, but 
they are much more than simply allocating land for development. 
While this White Paper recognises the importance of planning and 
the impact places have on people’s health, it proposes that local 
plans will be “limited to no more than setting out site or area specific 
parameters and opportunities”. How, for example, can positive 
policies about active travel or climate change be taken into account 
in Growth or Renewal zones? What happens to considerations of 
equality and social inclusion? Both design guides and local plans need 
to be underpinned by strong, legally binding minimum standards on 
all issues that determine the decency of our homes, from access to 
green space, fire safety, walkable neighbourhoods, energy efficiency, 
climate change, air pollution and minimum space. These need to be 
clearly defined at national level to ensure that all new homes support 
the health and wellbeing of their residents. This would demonstrate 
how seriously the government takes these issues.  
Three categories of development land are insufficient for a crowded, 
diverse and culturally varied country like England. Land use is more 
than just housing; we need to consider transport, water, digital 
infrastructure, schools, industry, waste facilities and mineral 
extraction. Automatic approval of proposals removes democratic 
accountability.  
 

6.  Do you agree with our proposals for streamlining the development 
management content of Local Plans, and setting out general 
development management policies nationally? 



NO:  

The consultation paper does not provide enough detail to warrant 
support. Setting out policies at national level will have a corrosive 
effect on local democracy. It is highly unlikely that national 
departmental officials will have sufficient knowledge of local physical, 
social and cultural conditions in individual localities to be able to 
make appropriate decisions, which may leave legal challenge as the 
only route towards remedying public concerns.  

Streamlining the planning system is only acceptable if it is used as the 
vehicle to drive climate change targets. For example: 

Reward energy efficient retrofits (using targets) by making retrofit a 
Permitted Development activity even within conservation areas (with 
a few rules).  

Reward Net Zero (but with “fabric first” approaches) new 
developments straight away with a stream lined process.  

Reward high proportions of social and affordable housing, and 
community based amenities within the development 

Avoid lengthy consultations and “consultation weariness”; establish 
frameworks that are consulted and voted on once.  

 

7. Q7(a) Do you agree with our proposals to replace existing legal and 
policy tests for Local Plans with a consolidated test of “sustainable 
development”, which would include consideration of environmental 
impact? 

NO: The current sustainability proposal is unwieldy and requires 
reform, but it is essential that the existing Strategic Environmental 
Impact Assessment is retained, particularly in view of cumulative 
impacts. The proposals are extremely vague on the scope of the 
evidence that would be used in the proposed “sustainable 
development test”; without this information it is not possible to 
know whether the proposed test would be of any value.  



Q7.(b) How could strategic, cross-boundary issues be best planned 
for in the absence of a formal Duty to Cooperate? 

Local Plans cannot operate successfully in isolation to their surrounding 
counterparts of adjacent authorities and the wider regional strategic 
issues of their location. The proposals being put forward to remove the 
duty to cooperate appears to rely on data to be included in digital Local 
Plans as rational way of harmonising inter- authority needs.   

Most local authorities with common boundaries currently communicate 
freely and exchange ideas, data and opinions. This must be encouraged 
and maintained. Removal of the Duty to Cooperate would proceed in 
completely the wrong direction. 

  Consideration also needs to be given to the growing desire for strategic 
local partnerships e.g. to underpin the new Metro Mayoralties, for 
example Greater Manchester and Liverpool and how they can contribute 
to wider place shaping.  A good example of how this might function is 
“The London and South East Regional Planning Conference” (SERPLAN) 
which brought authorities together to consider critical issues such as the 
location of a Third London Airport and the a more practical but 
important issues of sand and gravel extraction to support a booming 
building economy in the 1970’s. 

 The current COVID pandemic has also highlighted the importance of 
such structures in dealing with environmental or economic events that 
may lead to sudden and unexpected changes or deleterious impacts e.g.  
patterns of employment. 

 

Q8.(a) Do you agree that a standard method for establishing 
housing requirements (that takes into account constraints) should be 
introduced? 

NO. The proposed system is complex and dependent on many 
assumptions. Housing need is best evaluated locally and regionally and it 
is difficult to see how a centrally imposed algorithm will reflect the 
granularity of local conditions.  



Q8.(b) Do you agree that affordability and the extent of existing urban 
areas are appropriate indicators of the quantity of development to be 
accommodated? 

NO. There are many other indicators that need to be taken into account 
such as transport and digital infrastructure, economic context; 
demographic and social trends.  

Q9(a). Do you agree that there should be automatic permission in 
principle for areas for substantial development (Growth areas) with 
faster routes for detailed consent? 
 
NO. We agree that local plans could be made more visual and accessible 
and that engaging more people in the process of plan making would be 
positive. However this must not be at the expense of democratic 
processes. Making the system more accessible to the public is not the 
same as making it more democratic. The proposals reduce the 
opportunities for the public to participate. It is unclear how the decision 
to allow outline planning permission can be made in an informed way on 
the basis of an annotation supporting a map. Reference is made to 
master plans being produced which would be key to delivering high 
quality new communities, but it is unclear how citizens would be 
involved in that process.  
 
Q9(b). Do you agree with our proposals above for the consent 
arrangements for Renewal and Protected areas? 
 
NO: England is densely populated country (over 280 people per square 
km) so it is almost impossible to develop anything without affecting a 
large number of stakeholders. While the current system of community 
engagement is not perfect, it would not be improved by the concept of 
automatic approval in principle. The definition of “protected area” 
seems to suggest that they would not be protected, but would still be 
potentially developed only with stricter controls. This is unacceptable.  

 

Q9(c). Do you think there is a case for allowing new settlements to be 
brought forward under the Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Projects regime? 



No 

Not in general. We are concerned that the proposal focuses on speed 
rather than democratic planning. 

The UK has considerable experience of the establishment of New Towns 
and the principles of the Garden City movement are even more relevant 
today. There may be a case for New Town designation through the NSIP 
regime. New settlements require new infrastructure, with significant 
public engagement.  

 

 

 

Q10. Do you agree with our proposals to make decision-making faster and 
more certain?  

NO.  

According to LGA and ONS data over 80% of planning applications are 
determined within the statutory time scales. A few proposals take 
considerably longer, but often for good reason. The process could 
certainly be more efficient, but wholesale diminution of democratic 
processes is not the way to achieve this. The specific proposals focus on 
speed and certainty for developers and not on demonstrating a genuine 
commitment to working with local people.  

Q11. Do you agree with our proposals for digitised, web-based Local 
Plans? 

YES of course this would be an improvement. However existing local and 
neighbourhood plans have been developed by local communities 
working with local authorities and town and parish councils over a 
number of years. A great deal of effort has gone into these and it would 
be entirely wrong to abandon these plans simply because they are not 
web based digitised plans. Web based plans should be used when local 
and neighbourhood plans are due for renewal, not used as an excuse to 
abandon existing agreed plans. Land registry details for development 



details should also be included to enhance transparency and streamline 
delivery. Such information is available in many other countries.  

Q12. Do you agree with our proposals for a 30 - month statutory 
timescale for the production of Local Plans?  

NO. We agree that more could be done to involve communities in plan 
making, but this must not be done at the expense of other democratic 
input. People’s right to be heard in person must be maintained. It must 
not be up to the Inspector to decide how citizens can be involved in the 
examination of local plans. The right for an individual to be heard in 
person is a vital element of democracy in planning; replacing this with a 
telephone call or email is not sufficient. The right to be heard in person 
would be even more important if the White Paper proposals are adopted 
because development plans will become the only meaningful opportunity 
for community engagement. We do not support the idea of punishing 
local councils for not complying with a time scale. They need resourcing 
first.  

Q13 (a). Do you agree that Neighbourhood Plans should be retained in 
the reformed planning system?  

YES Neighbourhood Plans allow local people to engage positively in the 
planning process and to develop a shared vision for their local area. We 
believe retention of the Neighbourhood Plan process is essential.  We 
are extremely apprehensive that the new system will displace this 
process and replace it with something of little meaning or purpose. 
Neighbourhood Plans need to be fully funded and communities 
encouraged to obtain professional support. In our local area the 
Wilmslow Neighbourhood Plan was properly resourced and excellent 
professional support was provided by planning consultants Urban 
Imprint and landscape consultants Countryscape. 

Q13 (b). How can the neighbourhood Planning process be developed to 
meet our objectives, such as in the use of digital tools and reflecting 
community preferences about design?  

By fully funding the neighbourhood planning process and treating local 
communities with respect. Clear Objectives need to be laid out. The 
‘one-size-fits-all’ technocentric approach of the White Paper is more 
likely to turn people off and discourage them from engaging with the 



neighbourhood planning process. People are much more interested in 
‘place’ than ‘process’.  

Q 14. Do you agree there should be a stronger emphasis on the build 
out of developments? And if so what further measures would you 
support?  

YES: ONS and LGA data indicate that around 40% of homes with planning 
permission are currently not built. The current three year period for 
implementation of works should be followed by a local authority right-
to-buy the land proposed for development at existing use price. This 
would improve both completion rates and affordability of homes.  

Q15:  What do you think about new development that has happened 
recently in your area?  

OTHER:  Most development in our town has been led by volume house 
builders. They cram huge (4-5 bedroomed “luxury” homes in general) on 
to sites, with no regard for affordability or the needs of the local area. 
There is a lamentable lack of green space, awareness of the need to 
reduce car usage by providing foot paths or cycle paths, minimal 
standards of green energy, insulation,  permeable front gardens with 
trees and other greenspace which are so important for biodiversity, 
health and flood control. Public open space and provision of 
infrastructure are woefully neglected, and car dependency is a given.  

Q 16: Sustainability is at the heart of our proposals. What is your 
priority for sustainability in your area?  

 

OTHER: Tackling the climate crisis is the top priority for sustainability. 
The fact that you list less reliance on cars/more green open 
spaces/energy efficiency of new buildings/more trees as separate 
“choices” in your consultation demonstrates a very worrying lack of 
understanding of the principles of sustainability. They are not separate 
choices; they are all of importance and need to be considered as part of 
a comprehensive environmental strategy that also includes biodiversity, 
social cohesion, active transport, resource consumption and greenhouse 
gas emissions. The White Paper is disappointingly unambitious, and 
states only that “from 2025 we expect new homes to produce 75-80% 
lower CO2 emissions than current levels”. There is an urgent need for 
clarity on the roadmap to achieve zero carbon. The new system must 



align the legal objectives of town planning with the  duty to implement 
the carbon reduction budgets required by the 2008 Climate Act. This 
duty should also apply to the development of design codes and 
Neighbourhood Plans. There is plenty of information available for you to 
draw on, for example the Centre for Alternative Technology’s Zero 
Carbon Britain report.  

Q 17: Do you agree with our proposals for improving the production 
and use of design guides and codes?  

NOT AS SET OUT IN THE WHITE PAPER. The proposals need to be 
amended to ensure that local communities are central to the 
development of local design guides. They must be developed for 
inclusion in the local plan, not as an after thought. Where local design 
codes are developed with existing communities they could be used 
effectively. They could be positive in terms of developing places that are 
more walkable, with access to green spaces and ensuring that new 
development fits existing design. Design codes superimposed centrally 
will be entirely inappropriate; what looks “beautiful” in Dorset or 
Dorking may be look very out of place in Northumberland or Liverpool. 
Local people must be a key element of production of design guides.  

Q18. Do you agree that we should establish a new body to support 
design coding and building better places, and that each authority 
should have a chief officer for design and place-making? 

UNSURE: One of the first actions of the Coalition Government in 2010 
was to abolish the Commission for Architecture and the Built 
Environment (CABE), the government’s advisor for architecture, urban 
design and public space in England and its specialist unit for green 
infrastructure planning (CABESpace). CABE provided inspirational 
guidance on planning the built environment. It championed well-
designed buildings, spaces and places, ran public campaigns and 
provided expert, practical advice.  CABESpace, which had set a new 
standard for greenspace planning, was then desperately missed as 
austerity policies eroded the capability of local authorities and others to 
sustain environmental quality in the public realm. They had also taken 
on board the new science of climate change adaptation through the 
green infrastructure. 



It is to be hoped that in reinventing the wheel the government attempts 
to recapture some of the knowledge, wisdom and effective ways of 
working which were intrinsic to CABE and CABESpace. 

Local authority planning departments have been cut to the bone and are 
working under intense pressure to deal with the current volume of 
development proposals. It makes sense to increase capacity so that they 
can give due consideration to product as well as process.  

A design Review Panel for each local authority would be key.  

 

Q19. Do you agree with our proposal to consider how design might be 
given greater emphasis in the strategic objectives for Homes England? 

YES:  

The current Strategic Plan for the Homes England states:   
 
“Our ambition is to create a new type of delivery agency that will play a far 
more active role in the housing market. We will also show leadership on design, 
diversity and modernisation,”  
 
“We’ll promote good design across the sector. The revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), published in July 2018, embedded high-quality 
design in the planning process and ensured that local authorities use the 
appropriate tools for assessing design. Our main focus over the next five years 
will be to utilise and promote design quality assessment tools to ensure that 
we deliver high-quality schemes.” 
 
It is also ideally placed to do this through its aim:     
“to be a national agency committed to a place-based approach, working 
alongside civic and business leaders, combined authorities, county, borough 
and district councils and local enterprise partnerships” together with its work 
with other key delivery vehicles of private developers and Housing 
Associations.  
 
This work should also include appropriate consideration regarding matters 
relating to energy performance and climate change.  

 



Q20. Do you agree with our proposals for implementing a fast-track for 
beauty? 

NO. Subjective. Design is important but not the only criterion in approval 
of development, and should not be a qualification for fast tracking the 
decision making process. “Beauty” should incorporate how a 
development fits with place and with history. An expert Design Review 
Panel will be suitably qualified to evaluate context, innovation and an 
appreciation for architecture, within constraints such as energy, carbon 
and biodiversity targets. 

Q21. When new development happens in your area, what is your 
priority for what comes with it? 

Other: All the above. You can't suggest any single improvement is a 
blanket priority and this demonstrates lack of thought in these 
proposals. 

Q22. (a) Should the Government replace the Community Infrastructure 
Levy and Section 106 planning obligations with a new consolidated 
Infrastructure Levy, which is charged as a fixed proportion of 
development value above a set threshold?  

There are no details within the proposal therefore it is impossible to 
judge whether this will result in more, the same, or less provision for the 
local community.  

Q22. (b) Should the Infrastructure Levy rates be set nationally at a 
single rate, set nationally at an area-specific rate, or set locally?  

 Locally.  
 

Q22. (c) Should the Infrastructure Levy aim to capture the same amount 
of value overall, or more value, to support greater investment in 
infrastructure, affordable housing and local communities? 

More Value. The need for better infrastructure and affordable housing is 
very high everywhere and a decade of under funding has eroded the 
ability of communities to respond to this demand. A consolidated 
infrastructure levy would substantially increase investment in affordable 
homes, schools, transport and green spaces.  



Q22. (d) Should we allow local authorities to borrow against the 
Infrastructure Levy, to support infrastructure delivery in their area? 

YES Subject to annual audit.  

Q23. Do you agree that the scope of the reformed Infrastructure Levy 
should capture changes of use through permitted development rights? 

YES 

Q24. (a) Do you agree that we should aim to secure at least the same 
amount of affordable housing under the Infrastructure Levy, and as 
much on-site affordable provision, as at present? 

NO. We need to secure MORE. There is widespread underprovision of 
truly affordable housing. There needs to be much more thought and 
policy development to ensure adequate provision of affordable housing; 
these proposals will not solve the problem. Councils should be able to 
use the Levy to purchase land at existing-use prices to provide 
affordable housing.  

Section 106 agreements are significant vehicles in the delivery of 
affordable housing, with current contributions achieving annual delivery 
of 40-50% of all affordable homes since 2015.   A further major benefit is 
that the onsite provision promotes mixed communities.   

It is not clear whether the alternative provision proposed under an 
Infrastructure Levy would match or improve the current position as no 
evidence is provided in the consultation to back up the government’s 
statement that the new proposals would match or better the current 
position. 

 We fully concur with the following views expressed in an article in the 
“Journal of the Town and County Planning Association (September 
/October 2020 by John Perry from the Chartered Institute of Housing   in 
the (September /October 2020 “a better alternative to section 106 
agreements? “where he raises significant issues as to how the new 
Infrastructure Levy would work.  

 “Common sense would indicate that it should be scrapped only if there 
is a convincing case that the alternative would be better -and not just for 



developers, but for social landlords, for people needing affordable 
homes and for society as a whole. “ 

Q24. (b) Should affordable housing be secured as in-kind payment 
towards the Infrastructure Levy, or as a ‘right to purchase’ at 
discounted rates for local authorities? 

Not sure. As is the case now, this could easily be circumvented by 
developers. The quality of construction would need to be of equal 
standard- especially in terms of energy performance- to open market 
properties, and penalties for breaches need to be implemented. Shared 
amenities should be available to all.  

 

Q24. (c) If an in-kind delivery approach is taken, should we mitigate 
against local authority overpayment risk?  

Proposals here are opaque and could be open to interpretation, and 
therefore manipulated.  

Q24. (d) If an in-kind delivery approach is taken, are there additional 
steps that would need to be taken to support affordable housing 
quality? 

The proposals set out in Proposal 21 are poorly thought out and 
complex. They would make the whole development process distant from 
local control and worryingly opaque. It is quite wrong to blame the lack 
of affordable homes on the planning system, and we do not see how 
these proposals will increase supply of affordable homes or ensure they 
are built to high quality. On site controls during construction should be 
carried out to ensure high standards are implemented.  

Q25. Should local authorities have fewer restrictions over how they 
spend the Infrastructure Levy?  

YES 

 

Q26. Do you have any views on the potential impact of the proposals 
raised in this consultation on people with protected characteristics as 
defined in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010?  



The planning process should be accessible to all.   

We are surprised that the government has not undertaken its own 
impact assessment to understand the potential impact of these 
proposals with regard to people with protected characteristics, and 
published it alongside the consultation.  

 

Transition Wilmslow Planning Team 

Florence Collier Low Energy Consultant and Passivhaus Designer 
Jean Hill Retired  Previous employment history  with Greater London 
Council,   Standing Conference on  London and South East Regional 
Planning  and  Housing Corporation/Homes and Communities Agency. 
John Handley OBE PhD (Professor Emeritus, Planning and Environmental 
Management) 
Pippa Tyrrell MA, MD FRCP MBE (Professor Emeritus, Stroke Medicine) 
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	Q22. (d) Should we allow local authorities to borrow against the Infrastructure Levy, to support infrastructure delivery in their area?
	YES Subject to annual audit.
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	Q24. (b) Should affordable housing be secured as in-kind payment towards the Infrastructure Levy, or as a ‘right to purchase’ at discounted rates for local authorities?
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	Q24. (c) If an in-kind delivery approach is taken, should we mitigate against local authority overpayment risk?
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